
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

To: All Members of the Council 
and Chief Officers 

 
NOTE: PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE SAID AT 6.20 P.M. PRIOR TO THE 
COUNCIL MEETING FOR ANY MEMBER WHO WISHES TO ATTEND 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Extraordinary meeting of NORTH DEVON 
COUNCIL to be held in the Crematorium Meeting Room - North Devon Crematorium on 
WEDNESDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2021 at 7.30 pm. 
 
(NOTE: From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings 
in person. The council is also ensuring that all venues used are Covid secure and 
that all appropriate measures are put in place. There are a limited number of 
spaces available for members of the public to attend. Please check the Council’s 
website for the latest information regarding the arrangements that are in place and 
the requirement to book a place 2 working days prior to the meeting  Taking part in 
meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   Business brought forward by or with the consent of the Chair   

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 (NB. Members only need to re-declare any interests previously declared at 
Committee and Sub-Committee meetings if the item is discussed at 
Council). 

 

4.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 

Public Document Pack

https://www.northdevon.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/taking-part-in-meetings/
https://www.northdevon.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/taking-part-in-meetings/


 
 

 
2 

 

Information).   

PART A 

5.   Statement of Accounts 2020/21   

 (a)   Report by Chief Financial Officer (attached)  (Pages 7 - 112) 

  Chair of the Governance Committee to report the recommendations of the 
Governance Committee held on 20 October 2021. 
 

 (b)   Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 (attached)  (Pages 113 - 154) 

  To consider the recommendations of the Governance Committee held on 
20 October 2021.  Chair of Governance Committee to report. 
 

 (c)   Letter of Representation on behalf of the Council (attached)  (Pages 155 - 
158) 

  It is RECOMMENDED “that the letter of representation on behalf of the 
Council be approved and signed by the Chief Financial Officer”.  To 
consider the recommendation of the Governance Committee held on 20 
October 2021.  Chair of Governance Committee to report.   
 

6.   Appointment of Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 159 - 162) 

 To receive the recommendations of the Appointments Committee held on 6 
October 2021 and to appoint the Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer.  Report 
by Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive and minutes of the 
Appointments Committee held on 6 October 2021 (attached). 

 

PART B (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Nil. 
 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 
 

12.10.21 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
GUIDANCE NOTES FOR RULES OF DEBATE AT MEETINGS OF COUNCIL 
 
Part 4, Council Procedure Rules of the Constitution 
 
The basics 
 
At a meeting of Full Council, Members shall stand when speaking unless 
unable to do so and shall address the Chair. 
 
While a Member is speaking, other Members shall remain seated unless 
rising for a point of order, a point of information or in personal explanation. 
 
No speeches may be made after the mover had moved a proposal and 
explained the purpose of it until the motion has been seconded. 
 
Unless notice of motion has already been given, the Chair may require it to 
be written down and handed to him before it is discussed. 
 
When seconding a motion or amendment, a member may reserve their 
speech until later in the debate. 
 
Speeches must be directed to the question under discussion or to be 
personal explanation or point of order. 
 
A speech by the mover of a motion may not exceed 5 minutes without the 
consent of the Chair. 
 
Speeches by other Members may not exceed 3 minutes without the 
consent of the Chair, unless when the Council’s annual budget is under 
discussion, the leader of each political group on the Council may speak for 
up to 5 minutes or such longer period as the Chair shall allow. 
 
 
The rules of Question Time  
 
At a meeting of the Council, other than the Annual meeting, a Member of 
the Council may ask the Leader or the chair of a committee any question 
without notice upon an item of the report of a committee when that item is 
being received or under consideration by the Council. 

 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. The Council 
understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to be 
recorded. The Chairman of the meeting will make sure any request not to be recorded is 
respected.  
 
The rules that the Council will apply are:  
 

1. The recording must be overt (clearly visible to anyone at the meeting) and must 
not disrupt proceedings. The Council will put signs up at any meeting where we 
know recording is taking place.  

 
2. The Chairman of the meeting has absolute discretion to stop or suspend recording 

if, in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting 
or if the person recording is in breach of these rules.  

 
3. We will ask for recording to stop if the meeting goes into ‘part B’ where the public 

is excluded for confidentiality reasons. In such a case, the person filming should 
leave the room ensuring all recording equipment is switched off. 

 
4. Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. We ensure that 

agendas for, and signage at, Council meetings make it clear that recording can 
take place – anyone not wishing to be recorded must advise the Chairman at the 
earliest opportunity.  

 
5. The recording should not be edited in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 

misrepresentation of the proceedings or in a way that ridicules or shows a lack of 
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in 
breach of these rules to be removed from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 
 



 

North Devon Council 

Report Date:  20 October 2021 

Topic:  Statement of Accounts 2020/21   

Report by: Chief Financial Officer 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that the Local Authority prepare 

a Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper practices and that the 

Accounts be formally approved. This report summarises the requirements of 

the Regulations and submits the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts for Council 

to approve. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. It is recommended that the attached Statement of Accounts 2020/21 be 
approved, and that the Chairman of the Council sign and date the Statement 
of Accounts as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. There is a statutory requirement to approve and sign the annual accounts. 

 

4. REPORT 

4.1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that the chair of the Committee 

or meeting, which approves the Accounts, must sign and date them. The 

expressed intention is that the chair’s signature should fo
[...]
conomic conditions has had on 
public finances will continue well beyond 2020-21.  The Council’s Corporate Plan 
was approved in September 2019 to reflect the changed landscape we were already 
facing pre-pandemic, due to significant cuts to government grant support.  We are 
forecasting reductions beyond 2021-22 due to the uncertainty surrounding on-going 
government funding to local authorities. 
 
The Corporate Plan has identified four key priority areas, which are: 
 

1. We achieve financial security 
 

2. Become focused on delivering the best for our customers 
 

3. Our environment is cherished and protected 
 

4. We plan for North Devon’s future 
 
Due to cuts in government grant and the poor economic situation, the Council has 
reduced its revenue budget by around £4m (to £13m for 2020-21) with a reduction in 
workforce of around 130 posts since the start of the 2010 spending review. Income 
streams have also been affected by the current poor economic conditions. 
 
Meeting the Challenges – the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021-2025 
 
The Council already operates a robust financial planning regime through its approved 
rolling financial plan (the Medium Term Financial Strategy).  This plan seeks to 
achieve Council Tax increases in line with Central Government guidelines, at the 
same time, achieving budget improvements to help meet new challenges and 
priorities set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021-2025 was approved by 
Full Council in February 2021. The plan underpins and provides the financial 
cornerstone of the Corporate Plan, which will shape the Council’s activities.  It is 
good practice that it is refreshed on an annual basis to ensure that the Council’s 
forward looking financial position is considered particularly in the current economic 
climate. 
 
Core income from areas such as car parks, sale of recyclable materials, commercial 
waste and pannier market continue to be detrim
[...]
ve Income and Expenditure Statement 
 
The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement shows the income and 
expenditure for all the Council’s services and the net surplus/deficit for the year, 
before taking account of transactions provided under statute, which are shown in a 
separate statement called Movement in Reserves Statement. 
 
Expenditure and income on every day running costs, such as officers’ salaries, 
premises, transport, supplies and services is contained in the Council’s revenue 
account, the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 
 
Movement in Reserves Statement 
 
This statement shows the movement in the year on the different reserves held by the 
Authority, analysed into ‘usable reserves’ (i.e. those that can be applied to fund 
expenditure or reduce local taxation) and other reserves. The Surplus (or Deficit) on 
the Provision of Services line shows the true economic cost of providing the 
Authority’s services, more details of which are shown in the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement. These are different from the statutory amounts required 
to be charged to the General Fund Balance for council tax setting purposes. The Net 
Increase/Decrease before Transfers to Earmarked Reserves line shows the statutory 
General Fund balance before any discretionary transfers to or from earmarked 
reserves undertaken by the Council. 
 
Review of the Financial Year ended 31 March 2021 
 
The business of managing the Council’s finances presents a number of significant 
challenges with around £60m passing through our books in a year. 
 
The Council originally budgeted to spend £13.380m in 2020-21.  As at 31 December 
2020, the Council was forecasting a net surplus of £28,000 against the budget. 
 
The last quarter of the financial year has seen some favourable variances since the 
last reported position; notably additional income from Planning, Building Control and 
rental income, in particular Butchers Row; reduced spend on Temporary 
Ac
[...]
lity. 
This is an increase of £417,000 on the previous year end reserve balance. 
 

From the revenue budget surplus of £593,000, it was proposed to set aside this 
amount into the following earmarked reserves as follows:- 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5a
Appendix A



North Devon Council  Statement of Accounts 2020/21  

Page 8 of 103 

 (£375,000) COVID budget management reserve – government funding for Q1 
built into the base budget, this provides extra protection for Q2 and the rest of 
the financial year 

 (£118,000)  – Economic Development reserve – to bolster capacity for future 
building and regeneration projects 

 (£50,000) General fund reserve – leaves the reserve in the recommended 
range of 5 - 10%, but provides more protection due to the volatile climate we 
are currently experiencing 

 (£50,000) Environmental Initiatives reserve – To fund climate action group 
projects (revenue costs) 

 

The recommended level of general fund balance is 5%-10% of the Council’s net 
revenue budget. It is pleasing to report that the combination of in year measures and 
robust budget management saw the Council through the financial pressures and 
resulted in a general fund reserve balance at 31 March 2021 of £1,210,000, which is 
a level of 9.1%. 
 
Within the accounts the Council also holds balances in relation to the North Devon 
Crematorium, which is provided under a joint operation with Torridge District Council.  
The Council’s Balance Sheet contains a General Balance of £60,000 and Earmarked 
Reserve Balances of £231,000 for Crematorium capital reserve and £297,000 for 
Crematorium equipment replacement reserve, which represents North Devon’s 
estimated 60% of the share of the Crematorium total holding. 
 
The Council’s net expenditure on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement was financed from the following sources: 
 

 2020-21 
£000 

% 

Council Tax 8,969 45% 

Government Grants 2,790 14% 

Covid Funding 3,201 16% 

Non Domestic Rates 4,946 25% 

 1
[...]
5 £4.395m 
Total  £36.619m 
 
This investment will be financed by: 
 
Capital receipts/borrowing   £18.866m 
Earmarked reserves   £2.241m 
External grants and contributions  £15.512m 
Total      £36.619m 
The Balance Sheet contains the Authority’s Revenue Reserves, which are 
summarised below: 
 

31/03/20  31/03/21 
£000  £000 

1,161 General Revenue Account  1,210 
5,395 Earmarked Reserves 16,350 

6,556  17,560 

 
Pension Liabilities 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5a
Appendix A



North Devon Council  Statement of Accounts 2020/21  

Page 10 of 103 

The Net Cost of Services within the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement includes current service costs and past service costs. Net Operating 
Expenditure includes the Council’s share of the return on pension’s assets and the 
net interest cost of the Council’s liability due to under-funding. 
 
During the autumn of 2019 our actuary undertook the latest 3-yearly review of the 
Pension scheme and costs; with the next review due in 2022-23 year. The Local 
Government Pension Scheme has been reviewed nationally to ensure it meets the 
objectives of being viable and acceptable to both employees and the employer.  
  
With the effect of the re-valuation of the pension fund and a range of other factors; 
such as a change in the discount rate assumption, which the actuaries are required 
to use; the net liability on the pension fund has increased from £55.6m to £71.5m. 
The Council’s liability relating to the Devon County Council defined benefit pension 
scheme is included within the Balance Sheet and further details is shown in Note 42. 
 
The amount the Council contributes to the Pension Fund is re-assessed every three 
years; the most recent review was in the autumn of 2019 and took effect from April 
2020.  The Council has adjusted its contributions in line with the Actuaries 
recommendations, which have been factored into the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2021-2025. 
 
Borrowing for Capital Investment 
 
[...]
inancial statements. 

Page 155

Agenda Item 5c



xxii. We have disclosed to you the identity of the Council's related parties and all the 
related party relationships and transactions of which we are aware. 

xxiii. We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose 
effects should be considered when preparing the financial statements. 

Annual Governance Statement 

xxiv. We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the 
Council's risk assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not 
aware of any significant risks that are not disclosed within the AGS. 

Narrative Report 

xxv. The disclosures within the Narrative Report fairly reflect our understanding of the 
Council's financial and operating performance over the period covered by the 
Council’s financial statements. 

Approval 

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Council’s Governance 
Committee at its meeting on 20 October 2021. 

 

 
Yours faithfully 

 

Name  Jon Triggs 

Position Chief Financial Officer ………………………………………………………… 

Date  20 October 2021 
 

 

Name  Councillor Julie Hunt 

Position Chairman of Council ………………………………………………………… 

Date  20 October 2021 

 

 

Signed on behalf of the Council 

 

Page 156

Agenda Item 5c



 

North Devon Council 

Report Date: 20th October 2021 

Topic:  Appointment of Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 

Report by: Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Under section 5 Local Government and Housing Act 1989 a local authority 

is required to appoint one of its officers as Monitoring Officer 

1.2. The role of the Monitoring officer is to ensure that the Council is acting 

lawfully at all times.  There is also a secondary role to deal with complaints 

regarding breaches of the Code of Conduct. 

1.3. Following the retirement of the previous Monitoring Officer, Trevor 

Blatchford, there is now a requirement to appoint a new Monitoring officer 

in order to comply with the legislative requirements.  

1.4. The Appointments Committee have carried out an interview process to 

appoint the post of Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer and the 

recommendations below reflect their decision. 

1.5. The appointment requires ratification by Full Council as it is a statutory 

Chief Officer post, carrying the Monitoring Officer role. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1.  That Simon Fuller be appointed to the role of Senior Solicitor and Monitoring 

Officer. 

2.2. The appointment to commence on the 21st October 2021. 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. To give effect to the recommendations of the Appointments Committee 

3.2. To ensure that the statutory role is filled. 

 

 

4. REPORT 

4.1. The role of the Monitoring Officer is varied but the primary purpose is to 

ensure that the Council acts lawfully.  Whilst it is not a statutory 

requirement, it is normal for the Monitoring Officer to be legally qualified. 

4.2. The Monitoring Officer is one of the three statutory officers that a Council 

must appoint alongside the Chief Finance Officer and the Head of Paid 

Service. 

4.3. Following the retirement of the previous Monitoring Officer, Trevor 

Blatchford, it is now necessary to appoint a new Monitoring Officer. 

Page 157

Agenda Item 6



 
4.4. The post was advertised externally and, following shortlisting, interviews 

were conducted by the Appointments Committee.  Their recommendation 

to Full Council is that Simon Fuller, the current Solicitor and Data Protection 

Officer, be appointed to the role, a recommendation supported by the 

Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive. 

 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

5.1. There are none arising from this report. 

 

6. EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT 

6.1. There are not any equalities implications anticipated as a result of this 

report.   

 

7. CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT 

7.1. Article 4.5.11 states that the appointment of the Monitoring Officer is a 

function of Full Council and the Council’s employment Rules say similarly. 

 

8. STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

8.1. This report contains no confidential information or exempt information under 

the provisions of Schedule 12A of 1972 Act. 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

9.1. The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: 

(The background papers are available for inspection and kept by the author 

of the report). 

None 

 

10. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE 

10.1. The author (below) confirms that advice has been taken from all 

appropriate Councillors and Officers. 

 

 

Page 158

Agenda Item 6



 

Appointments Committee - 6 October 2021 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Appointments Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Wednesday, 6th October, 2021 at 9.30 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor  Prowse (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Pearson, Prowse and Yabsley 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Head of Governance and Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 

Executive 
 

   

8.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 

The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised the Committee that 
Councillor Worden, who was Chair of the Committee had given his apologies for this 
meeting.  Therefore, the Committee needed to appoint a Chair for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that in the absence of the Chair, that Councillor Prowse be appointed to 
Chair this meeting.  

9.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Worden. 

10.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS AND RESTRICTION OF 
DOCUMENTS 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
(a) That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act (as amended from time to time), namely information relating to any 
individual. 
  
(b) That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as “Not for 
Publication” 

12.   SENIOR SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive outlined the process to each 
candidate.  The interview panel asked questions of each candidate. 

Public Document Pack

Page 159

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A



 
Appointments Committee - 6 October 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
RESOLVED that it being 12.30 pm, the meeting continue in order for the remaining 
business to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED that it being 1.15 pm, the meeting be adjourned for 45 minutes for 
lunch. 
 
At the end of the interviews, all of the scores from the Panel were collated. The 
Panel Chair checked individually with each Member to confirm that they were in 
agreement with recommending the candidate for the post. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

(a) That the candidate, Simon Fuller, be offered the post of Senior Solicitor and 
Monitoring Officer; 

(b) That Council resolve to appoint Simon Fuller to the post. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 3.50 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 160

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A


	Agenda
	5a Report by Chief Financial Officer (attached)
	North Devon Council
	1. INTRODUCTION
	2. RECOMMENDATIONS
	4.2. The external auditors (Grant Thornton UK LLP) have audited the Accounts and their report was presented to the Governance Committee on 20 October 2021.
	4.3. Attached as Appendix A are the Council’s Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2021.
	6. EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT
	7. CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT

	8. STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
	9. BACKGROUND PAPERS
	10. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE

	SoA 2020-2021 for Governance and Full Council 20-10-21
	Narrative Report
	Key Performance Indicators: 2019–20 and 2020–21 year
	Statement Of Responsibilities For The Statemen
[...]
ervice, Chief Financial Officer, and Monitoring Officer)
	5.6 Senior Management Team
	5.7 Health and Safety
	5.8 Information Management and Security

	6. Accountability and Action Plans
	Appendix A Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021
	Structure Bookmarks
	 A Behaviour Framework has recently been produced through an internal consultative approach, and is being rolled out in July 2021 with five core behaviours, including those relevant to senior management to promote a consistent behaviour approach across the organisation.  
	 an Equality Strategy(2019-23) – to support equality in delivery of services and supporting staff. 
	 Delivering the best for our customers.  



	5c Letter of Representation on behalf of the Council (attached)
	North Devon District Council Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
	This representation letter is provided in connection with the audit of the financial statements of North Devon District Council for the year ended 31 March 2021 for the purpose of expressing an opinion as to whether the Council financial statements ar...
	We confirm that to the best of our knowledge and belief having made such inquiries as we considered necessary for the purpose of appropriately informing ourselves:
	Financial Statements
	Information Provided
	Annual Governance Statement
	Narrative Report
	Approval

	6 Appointment of Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
	North Devon Council
	1. INTRODUCTION
	2. RECOMMENDATIONS
	6. EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT
	7. CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT

	8. STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
	9. BACKGROUND PAPERS
	10. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE

	Minutes Public Pack, 06/10/2021 Appointments Committee
	Minutes







Minutes of the meeting


 

Council - 20 October 2021 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of NORTH DEVON COUNCIL held at Crematorium Meeting 
Room - North Devon Crematorium on Wednesday, 20th October, 2021 at 7.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Tucker (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Biederman, Bushell, Fowler, Gubb, Henderson, Jenkins, 

Lane, Lovering, Orange, Pearson, Phillips, Prowse, Roome, 
D. Spear, L. Spear, Topps, Turton, Walker, Wilkinson, Worden, 
Yabsley and York 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive, Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, 
Solicitor and Data Protection Officer and Head of Governance 
 

 

59.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barker, Campbell, Cann, 
Chesters, Crabb, Davies, Davis, Hunt, Leaver, Ley, Lofthouse, Luggar, Mack, 
Mackie, Patrinos, Saxby and Topham. 
 

60.   BUSINESS BROUGHT FORWARD BY OR WITH THE CONSENT 
OF THE CHAIR 
 

The Chief Executive addressed the Full Council to say some words of remembrance 
for our colleague, Andrew Austen, who had recently passed away. 
 
The Leader addressed the Committee and said a prayer, which was followed by a 
minute of silence and some kind words of remembrance. 
 
The Group leaders, Councillors Prowse, Pearson and Yabsley each spoke and 
recounted their “thank you’s” for Andrew’s kindness and work ethic in their dealings 
with him.  
 
All those who spoke recounted that Andrew was seen to be a kind gentleman who 
will be greatly missed. 
 

61.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest declared. 
 
 
 



 
Council - 20 October 2021 

 
 

 
2 

 

62.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 
 

 (a)   Report by Chief Financial Officer (attached)  

  Council considered the Report by the Chief Financial Officer 
(circulated previously).  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 
advised that:  
 

 The draft accounts would usually be signed off by the 
31st of July each year, however this had been extended 
to the 30th September. The delay to this now October 
meeting had been due to the Governance Committee 
not meeting on the 27th September 2021 as planned. 

 It was noted that only 9% of Authorities had achieved 
this by 30th September due to additional pressures on 
the external audit firms and delays with the the Pension 
Audit. 

 An Unqualified opinion had been issued. 

 A recommendation concerning transparency of reporting 
to Members with regards to ongoing projects had been 
included in the action plan and agreed with 
management. 

 A previous forecast at quarter 3 of a net surplus of £28k 
had now been increased due to additional funds such as 
income from planning, increased rental income on 
Butcher’s Row, reduced spend on temporary 
accommodation and accompanying reductions in costs 
across the Authority. 

 An increased workload on staff was noted and 
appreciation of the Officers for their efforts and hard 
work was also noted. The staff were considered a major 
contributor as to how the Authority remained financially 
viable. 

 £1.2m General fund reserve, and £16.3m earmarked 
reserves were achieved. 

 The earmarked reserves were artificially higher in 
2020/2021 due to timing differences in the accounting 
treatment of Covid business rate relief from Central 
Government. 

 The Authority was in a strong financial position for 
2021/2022 year. 

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as 
approved in February 2021 had predicted a funding gap 
of £2m. 

 The Government’s Spending Review was due shortly. 

 The net worth on the balance sheet had shown a net 
decrease on 2019/20 due to an increase in the valuation 



 
Council - 20 October 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 

of the long term assets, including the value of the new 
leisure centre build and an increase in the net liability of 
the pension fund. 

 The deficit in the Pension fund was offset by a pension 
reserve and would be made good by the employees’ 
contributions over their employment period. The value of 
this fund was reassessed every three years. 

 The final opinion on the accounts was due from the 
Auditors next week (w/c 25th October 2021). 

 There would be a slight change to the wording on the 
material uncertainty disclosure due to the valuation and 
replacement costs of assets. The increase in rebuild 
costs were due to the prices of building materials. A 
disclosure note had been added to the accounts in 
explanation. 

 
Councillor Roome reported the recommendations of the 
Governance Committee held on 20th October 2021 and 
advised that the efforts and hard work of the Officers had 
been the reason for the achievement of a surplus and the 
level of reserves held. He noted that the recommended 
level of reserves held were between five and ten percent. 
North Devon Council had achieved a level of 9.1%. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Roome and seconded by 
Councillor Walker “that the Statement of Accounts for 2020-
21 be approved”.  
 

RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts 
2020-21 be approved. 

   

 (b)   Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 (attached)  

  Council considered the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
for 2020-21 (circulated previously).  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 
advised that: 
 

 The AGS was part of the accounts and has been 
received by the Governance Committee at their 
meeting of 20th October 2021 (which immediately 
preceded this meeting). 

 The Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) had given an 
opinion of Reasonable Assurance. 

 The Governance Committee, at its meeting on 20th 
October 2021, had recommended approval.  

 A series of recommendations had been presented to the 
Governance Committee which included items around 



 
Council - 20 October 2021 

 
 

 
4 

 

Member Training and Code of Conduct, a review of the 
Corporate Plan Priorities and an update to the 
procurement strategy. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Director of 
Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised that: 
 

 The Corporate Plan was being examined in detail with 
the Solicitor and Data Protection Officer and  

 The Corporate and Community Services team were 
reviewing the community engagement strategy. 

 
Councillor Roome reported the recommendations of the 
Governance Committee held on 20th October 2021 and 
advised that a plan to address the issues raised was already 
being created. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Roome and seconded by 
Councillor Jenkins “that the Annual Governance Statement for 
2020-21 be approved”.  
 

RESOLVED that the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2020-21 be approved. 
 

 (c)   Letter of Representation on behalf of the Council 
(attached)  

  Council considered the Letter of Representation on behalf of 
the Council (attached). 
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 
advised Council that: 
 

 The Letter of Representation on behalf of the Council 
was the final part of the Statement of Accounts process 
and conclusion of the external audit.  

 All relevant procedures had been followed and the 
appropriate representations had been made to Council. 

 
Councillor Roome reported the recommendation of the 
Governance Committee held on 20th October 2021 was that of 
approval.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Roome and seconded by 
Councillor Walker that “that the letter of representation on 
behalf of the Council be approved and signed by the Chief 
Financial Officer and the Chairman of the Council”.  
 

RESOLVED that the letter of representation on 



 
Council - 20 October 2021 

 
 

 
5 

 

behalf of the Council be approved and signed by 
the Chief Financial Officer and the Chairman of 
the Council. 
 

63.   APPOINTMENT OF SENIOR SOLICITOR AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 
 

The Solicitor and Data Protection Officer (SF) declared an interest and left the 
meeting for the duration of this agenda item. 
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive addressed the Committee 
and advised that following the recent recruitment and selection process, internal 
candidate, Simon Fuller, had been recommended to be appointed to the role of 
Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer by the Appointments Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Prowse, and seconded by Councillor Pearson “that 
Simon Fuller be appointed to the position of Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
as recommended”. 
 

RESOLVED that Simon Fuller was appointed to the position of Senior 
Solicitor and Monitoring Officer as recommended. 

 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 8.08 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
Council. 
 
 


